- [ T
ﬁa‘*h"ff\?ﬂqﬁr“;
h',;--\.?""',"t}'“‘

f A=
WJAQ-WA-&\ m"—‘

Decision No. = <O784 -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Applzcatlon of )

ELSIE WATSON, doing business as ) ) e

BURL. wATSON DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY, ) Application No. 35130
for order authorizing permission o ) (Amended)

amend and increase rates and charges. )

-

J. J. Leake, attorney for applicant.

San Gabriel Valley Water Company, by..
M. E. Moseley, interested party.

Charlesfw _Drake, for the Commission

QPINION

Elsie Watbon domng business as Burl Watson Domestlc Water
Company, by the above-entitled application leed February 3, 195,
as amended May 17, 1954, seeks authority to zncrease rates for water
service in and in the vicinity of Baldwin Park Los Angeles County.

A public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Stewart C. Warner on August 18, 195a, at Los Angeles. A letter dated
August 16, 1954 from H. C. O Dane a domestlc consumer, protested the
application on the grounds that any 1ncrease in rates would work a
finaneial hardship on him and on his neighbofé. He stated he was
unable to appear at the hearing because he would have to take time
off ffom his job. His letter was noted in the record. There were no
other protests to the grantihg of the éppli&ation.

General Information”

Applicant was granted a certificate of public convenience

and nééessity‘bi“Décision‘NBQ 38a66 " dated December 10, 1945, in
application No. 26632. ' By Deczuzoa Vo. h5182 dated December 19,
1950, in’ Applxcatlon No. 31080 auuho*zty was granted to increase

rates. The rates authorlzed by said decxsmon are those now in effect.

~lm




A=35130 NB .

Deseription of Water System

Applicant's water system comprises three drilled wells from
which water is pumped to four hydropneumatic tanks under operating
pressures of L5 to 65 pounds per square inch. A report om applicant's
results of operations submitted by a Commission staff enginecer witness
ag Exhibit No. 2 indicates that service and water supply appear to be
satisfactory. During the year 1953 water service was furnished to an
average of three flat rate and 502 meter rate consumers for a total of
505 average consumers. It is estimated that eight additional con-
sumers will be added during 1954. Fifteen fire hydrants are connected
to the system and applicant collects 31.50 per month from a local fire
protection district for 15 hydrants. Applicant's service area com-
prises 220 acres of land originally divided into acreage lots, later
resubdivided into residential properties. The service area is very
substantially built up and there is little or no prospect for expan-
sion of the water system or increase in the number of consumers.

Rates

Applicant has discontinued charging flat rates and requests
that its presently filed Schedule No. 1, Monthly Flat Rates, be with-
drawn. The following tabulation compares the present and proposed

general metered service rates:

Present Proposed
Quantity Rate: Rate Rate

First 800 cu.ft. or less £1.50 $ 1.50
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .075 .15
Next 2,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .075 .12
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .06 .10

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter . $1.50 $ 1.50
For 3/L-inch meter 2.00 2.00
For l-inch meter 2.50 3,00
For l&-inch meter 3.50 5.00
For 2-inch meter 5.00 7.50
For 3-inch meter - 14.00
For L=inch meter - 22.00
For 6-inch meter - 40.00




a-35230 n8 @ ®

Under the present rates a consumer using 1,500 cubic feet
of water would pay $2.03 per month. Under the proposed rates the
charge for such usage would be $2.55. No change is proposed for
applicant's presently authorized Schedule No. 3, Fire Hydrant Rates,
or Schedule No. 4, Construction Rate Service.

Earnings

Applicant's accountant witness submitted Exhibit No. 1,
which 1s a report on estimated operating results for the year 1954
based upon proposed rate adjustments. Also contained in Exhibit No.2,
the Commisasion =taff report hereinbefore referred to, were earnings
data for the year 1952 recorded, 1953 recorded and adjusted, and for
the year 1954 four months recorded, eight months estimated at present
and proposed rates. The earnings' information contained in these
exhibits is summarized in the following tabulation:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1953 : YTear 1USL hstimated
:Recorded:Adjusted: Present Rates : Proposed Rates
tPer Co. :Per PUC :Per Co.:Per Puc :Per Co. :Per PUC :

Item : Exh., 1 : Bxh. 2 :Exh. 1 : Exh. 2 : Exh. 1 : Bxh., 2 :

Oper. Revenue $17,918 $17,918 % 318,165 $24,735 §25,226

Oper. Expenso ) , )
Pumping 3,339 3,339 3,450 4,049 3,450
Gen. Office 5,245 4,411 5,479 8,545 5,479
Taxes 1,467 2,213 2,389 1,689 TRQX-IA
Depreciation 2,933 2,308 2,&18 3,175 2,L14

Uncoll. - 4 A 6
Total 16,8045 15,601 17,212 55,3535 I9,583

Rete Byenue Ban 2% 13,28 1085 153028
acve ase
Rate of Return ’2.3% §.3L4 37199 3.05% 137594

* Not shown,
# Includes Amortization of Franchise, §2, and Interest Expense, $L64.
¢ Includes Amortization of Franchise, $2, and Interest Expense, $434.

The principal difference between applicant's estimated
revenues at the proposed rates and those of the staff are due to the
inclusion by the staff of fire hydrant rentals in such estimated |
revenues. Applicant's witness testified that he did not know if he

had included fire hydrant rentals in his estimated revenues.




A-35130 NB

Apparently he had not. The staff*s estimated revenues will be

adopted for the purposes of this proceedlng. ‘

The approxlmete principal dszerences in estlmated operat-
ing expenses for the year 1954 are 1n pumpzng expense $600, trans-
mission and distribution repamrs expense $1,200, general expense
83, lOO depreciation $700 and taxes $2, 800. In all instéﬁeeé except
taxes the staff's estimate was lower than appllcant's estlmace.

Applzcant included in pumplng expense an increase in power
coét of 20 per cent due to the addition'of a new pump in June, 1953
and certain repair and maintenance costeyfor the painting of pﬁmpp
house buildings and tanks. The staff espimate was based on appfoxi-
mately the 1953 level of pumping expensee It is evident that aithough
a new pump is in use the total power wxll be approxmmately the same
on a pumped unit basis. The only dlfference would be in addztlonal

standby charges when the standby charge would be greater than the'
energy-charge. The stafl estimate will be increased to $3,600qto
cover this instance. S -

‘j Applicant included in transmission and distribution repalr
expenée~ceftain repairs associated with the relocaticn of a pipeline
under‘theeRamona Freeway. The staff classified thie item as a
capxtal expendlture. The staff estimate of $3 L40 wmll be 1ncreased
toﬁw3,700. .Such increased amount is adopted for the purpose of thzs

roceeding. | ' -

The record shows that the utility occupies about one'half
of the office building owned by Burl Watson Realty Company and util-
izes most of the garage and workroom space on the realty company’s
property. The water system office is located on the water system
itself and this location is advantageous to the consumers in that
water pressures may be read constantly on pipelines passing through

the building. A fair rental for the office building would be




A-35130 NB ®

$100 per month. Consequently one half of-this represents a reason-

able rental to the utility. This amounts:to an.annual rental charge

of $600.

Applicant includecd in her 1954 estimate of general office
expense an amount of $1,200 per year for office rent and $3,000 per
year for the manager's salary. The staff estimate included office
rent in the amount of $600 and allowance for the manager's salary of
about $780 per year. The record shows that applicant employs a
part-time office girl, the monthly salary for whom, chargeable to
water system operations, is $l%5, and a general maintenance and
repadirman and meter reader at a salary of $240 per month. The total
annual salaries proposed by applicant, including a salary of $250 per
month for the manager, would amount to $8,220. The total annual
salaries included in the staff estimate amounted to $6,060, based on
1 per customer per month. The staff engineer testified that this
amount was representative of other utilities of iike size and similar
operating conditions. The manager of the water system spexds a por-
tion of his time in that occupation. An allowance of $l.25 per
customer per month appears to be reasonable for this utility. The
resulting annual pay roil charge is $7,575, and this will be adopted
for the purposes of this proceeding. Consequently the general
expense allowance is %6,700, since $260 of-the difference between the
staff estimate of $6,060 for pay roll and $7,575, as found reasonable,
has been allotted to transmission and distribution expense.

The staff estimate of depreciation expense was:based on the
straight-line remaining life method\of computation, and it will be
adopted for the purposes of thls proceeding.

Applicant's estimate of taxes for the year 1954 included no
provision for federal income tax, because her double personal

exemption for being over 65 years of age would preclude her having to

-5-




A=35130 NB .

pay any income tax oh net income derived from the water system oper-
ations. However, applicant's accountant witness later testified

that applicant had other personal income £rom dividends and a pension,
the combination of which would place her within income taxable
brackets. Estimated taxes for the year lééh; including taxes based
on income, in the amount of $2,400 will be adopted for the purposes
of this proceeding.

The staff rate base included working cash ¢apital in the
amount of $2,100 for the estimated year 1954, With the adjustments
aforementioned, the working cash capital increases to $2,300, which
will be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. The staff rate
base also included a deduction for consumers' advances £or construc-
tien in the amount of $1,817. The record shows that applicant
refunded in 1954 all its outstanding consumers' advances. Apparently
the staff had neglected this refund in its rate base calculation.

The resulting increase in rate base should be $900. The staff
weighted average depreciated rate base as adjusted is hereby adopted
for the purposes of this proceeding. Such rate base is $LL,680.

Conclusion

From a review of the record it is evident that apblicanc;s
rate of return at the present rates for the year estimated 1954 will
be deficient and that applicant is entitled to financial relief.
However, the rate of return which would be produced by the gross
annual increase in revenues of 37,100, as applied for, would be
excessive. The order which follows will authorize the filing of
rates which will produce gross annual revenues of approximately

$22;600 for a gross annual increase of about $3,900 for the estimated




A=35130 . NB x

year 1954. <Combining the aforementioned items, the-followihg:ﬁabuléé
tion for the estimated year 1954 is shown:

‘ ~ Estimated
Iten ) SR L

Operating Revenues .
Metered Rate Revenue ...
Fire Hydrant Rentals ....
Total Operating Reveaues . ve.eeeees..

Ooeratlnngxpgnses- . N
rumping » : Wessssecesasesnesasasersnne
Transmission and Dzstrlbution cesseserscaserrenans
General Office ...ciacevecenns crsraenecnsdy
TAXES tevseesnncvoomensesassassnncasrone
Depreciation ....2,.......;;.. Seee oo
Uncollectibles ‘ . tecascne

-a-.-o-.olto

Weighted Average Depreclated Rate Baaa ;;.....:;;.... L, 680

Rate of Return LB . “ o --vo.lnonool. 7‘05%

.

The components of the rate of return determination shown
hereinabove are found to be just and reasonable.
Applicant's request te discontinue her presently filed

Schedule No. 1, Monthly Flat Rate, will be granted by the order which

follows.

Application as amended having been filed, a public
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted, the

Commission being fully advised in the premiées and now being ready

for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that tﬂetincfeases in rates
and charges authorized hereinwaré justifiéd ané'that present rates
in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed are unjust and

unreasonable; therefore,




A=35130 NB*

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

That Elsie Watson, doing business as Burl Watson
Domestic Water Company, be and she hereby is
authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission in conformity with General Order No. 96,
the schedule of rates as shown in Appendix TAY
ttaghed hereto and, on not less than five days'
notice to the Commission and the public, to make
such rates effective for service rendered on and
after January L, 1955.

At the time of making effective the rates
authorized by paragraph l.a. hereof, applicant
may withdraw and cancel Schedule No. 1, Monthly
Flat Rate, and transfer the customers on such
schedule to the new Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service.

That within thirty days after the effective date
of this order, applicant shall file with this
Commission four sets of up to date rules governing
customer relations, together with four copies of

a tariff service area map acceptable to the
Commission and in accordance with the requirements
of General Order No. 96.

That within forty days after the effective date
of this order applicant shall file with this
Commission four copies of a comprehensive map
drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than

200 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate
markings the various tracts of land and territory
served; the principal water production, storage
and distribution facilities; and the location of
the various properties of applicant.

That applicant shall base future accruals to the
reserve for depreciation upon a spreading of the
original cost of the plant, less estimated net

salvage and depreciation reserve, over the esti-
mated remaining life of the property; further,

applicant shall review such accruals when major
changes in plant composition occur and for each
plant account at intervals of not more than five




A-35130 NB ® @

years. Results of these reviews shall be sub-
mitted to this Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Bl A0 , California, this 2374
day of NOVELZER ) A95%

%4%//17 ;§ /7,/;? ///1 2—/

\/KB o A |

Commiasioners
Camm? ..,...-,,..1,._ . t.l,& Aup.h Jo,‘,ozw e boing
angeLsuwily wb ﬂrt did net partieinats

sa thy dlumonlition of tials procecdiang.




A-35130 NB ®

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

- ASPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all motered water service.

TERRITORY

Within Tracts 13210, 12441, and 12445, situatod east of the town of
Baldwin Park, Los Argeles. County.

RATES
' Per Meter
. Quantity Rates: ‘

Firat 800 cu.ft. Or 1€55 eceennens

Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte. ceceeceeen
Noxt 3,000 cu.ft., per 200 cuefte cecveoaen
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuef™e veeeceenn

Minimum Charge:

>
R AUACE VB o
A
(@)

4

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch mOter eeeeeesesscesceeces
For AlminCh BELOT seveievesssceccannne
For l=inch metor

For l4-inch meter

. Tor R2=inch meter :

For 3~inch meter ceesreee
For 4~Inch meter ciesecnccecsscnaces
For GuiNnch MO%OY ceeveevennrcosconns

58K

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer
1o the quantity of water which that minimm
.ckharge will purchase at tae Quantity Rates.




A-35130 NB ‘I'

APPENDIX A
Pege 2 of 3

Schedwle Nb: 2
CONSTRUCTION AND TANK TROUCK FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o temporary water gervice rendered on a flat rate basis for
stroot paving, curb and sidewalk construction, and for all water delivered
to tark wagons or trucks from fire hydrants or other outlets provided for
such purposes. '

TERRITORY

Within Tracts 13211, 12441, and 12445, situated cast of the town of
Baldwin Park, Los Angeles County. '

BATER
Unit Rates:

For sideowalk conctruction, per 100 3qeffe seeecececereess $0.15
For street curb construction, per 100 lineal ft. eecessvee .20
For trench settling, per lineal foot of soctlon

of trenChzm- byA- f't- L NN ] s sasnebBracssnas .Ol
For strent paving Z inches thick, per 100 8Q.fte ‘acsccses 19
For ostreot paving 6 inches thick, per 100 sg.ft. - R2
For sgrinkl subgreade of street and roadway .

construction in application of oil or any form

of natentoed oil Eaving or surfacing, or lor

ggl:'&ﬂwggd settling subgrade, per 3,000 sq.ft.
Fgr water delivered to tank wagon or truck, per - -

g ons [ E R RN NN NN NN NN AN R AN NN NN

Minfmum Charge: , Pep Month
For any servico under this schedule
The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer

- to.the use of waler which the zinimm charge
- will. purchase at the Unit Rates.

. SPRCIAL CONDITIONS

1. Apy-consumer wishing to obtain water deliveries umder this schedule
must obtain a written permit from the Company.

2. In addition, whore water 13 4o be obtained from fire hydrants, such
permits must first be obtalned from the local fire protection district as
sedd district may require.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

SChOdule No. 3
PUBLIC FIRE KYIRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rondered to fire hydrants owned by the
local fire protection districts.

TERRITORY

Within Tracts 13211, 12441, and 12445, situated east of the town of
Baldwin Park, Los Angeles County.

RATES Per Month

For each fire hydrant connocted to a main
4 inches in diameter Or larer seveccscscsscsccassonas $1.50

For each fire hydrant comnected to a main
less than 4 inches in diameter .eeeeccesee

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The Company will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to timo as the result of its normal operation of the
aysten.

2. The customer shall indemnify the Comwpany and save it harmless
againat any and all claims arising out of service under this schedule and
shell further agree to make no claims against the Company for my loss or
damage resulting from gservice hereunder.

3. Fire hydrants will be attached to the Company's distribution mains
for public fire protection only upon receipt of proper resolution passed by
the local fire protection district. Sald resolution must designate the
specific location at which each 45 to be installed.




